



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 619/2025 & I.A. 14741/2025
MONEYWISE FINVEST LIMITEDPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Abhilash Shukla, Advocate.

versus

KSN CREDENCE COMMODITIES TRADING PRIVATE
LIMITED AND ANR.Defendants
Through: Mr. Saubhagya Agarwal and Mr.
Vaibhav Srivastava, Advocates for
D1.
Mr. Aditya Mathur and Ms. Anuparna
Chatterjee, Advocates for D2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER
13.11.2025

%

1. *Vide* order dated 25.09.2025, both the Parties were directed to file their respective Written Submissions along with the case laws on which they wish to rely upon within a period of four weeks. However, the Written Submissions on behalf of the Parties are not on record.
2. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Plaintiff has also filed the Replication and Rejoinder to the Reply to I.A. No. 14741/2025, which are under objection. He further submits that the Registry has raised an objection with regard to the delay in filing the same and the Plaintiff shall be filing an appropriate application for condonation of delay.
3. In view of the same, the Plaintiff is directed to take steps to place the Replication as well as the Rejoinder to the Reply to I.A. No. 14741/2025 on record before the next date of hearing.



4. The Parties are also directed to file their respective Written Submissions along with the case laws on which they wish to rely upon within a period of four weeks from date.
5. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff and Defendant No. 1 request that the Parties may be referred to Mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (“**DHCMCC**”).
6. Accordingly, the Parties are directed to appear before the DHCMCC in the present Suit as well as CS(COMM) 1147/2025 on 19.11.2025 at 02:30 PM.
7. List before the Court on 18.02.2026.

TEJAS KARIA, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/sms